
Percentage of Students with Junior-Year  
Score Gain or Loss (2020 Cohort)
Change in Total Scores from Fall to Spring Junior Year

Junior-Year 
PSAT/NMSQT 

Scores
-140 &  
below

-110 to  
-130

-80 to  
-100

-50 to  
-70

-20 to  
-40

-10 to  
10

+20 to  
+40

+50 to  
+70

+80 to  
+100

+110 to 
+130

+140 & 
above

Junior- 
Year PSAT/

NMSQT 
Mean 
Score

First  
Spring 

Junior-Year 
SAT Mean 

Score*

Average  
Gain  

or Loss

Total
1400-1520 1 1 3 7 12 17 21 20 13 5 1 1440 1464 24

1300-1390 1 1 3 7 11 16 18 17 13 7 5 1340 1372 32

1200-1290 1 1 3 6 11 16 18 17 13 8 7 1241 1277 36

1100-1190 1 1 3 6 11 16 19 17 12 8 7 1143 1179 36

1000-1090 1 1 3 6 10 15 18 17 13 8 7 1045 1081 36

900-990 1 2 3 6 10 14 17 16 13 8 9 947 985 38

800-890 1 2 3 6 10 14 15 15 12 9 12 848 892 44

700-790 1 1 3 6 10 13 15 15 12 9 15 749 802 53

600-690 0 0 1 2 5 9 14 16 16 13 24 659 746 87

500-590 0 0 0 1 2 3 4 8 12 15 55 564 715 151

320-490 - - 0 0 1 1 3 3 6 7 79 459 698 239
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*Spring junior-year administrations are defined as those given in March, April, May, and June of the year prior to their cohort year, including both weekend and School Day test dates. If a student has taken more than one spring 
junior-year administration, the first one is used.            



Percentage of Students with Junior-Year  
Score Gain or Loss (2020 Cohort)
Change in Section Scores from Fall to Spring Junior Year

Junior-Year 
PSAT/NMSQT 

Scores
-140 &  
below

-110 to  
-130

-80 to  
-100

-50 to  
-70

-20 to  
-40

-10 to  
10

+20 to  
+40

+50 to  
+70

+80 to  
+100

+110 to 
+130

+140 & 
above

Junior- 
Year PSAT/

NMSQT 
Mean 
Score

First  
Spring 

Junior-Year 
SAT Mean 

Score*

Average  
Gain  

or Loss

Evidence-Based Reading and Writing 
700-760 0 0 1 5 17 9 27 11 1 - - 718 719 1

600-690 0 0 1 5 15 8 25 13 4 1 0 638 645 7

500-590 0 0 2 6 15 8 26 15 5 1 0 544 556 12

400-490 0 0 1 5 13 6 25 17 8 3 1 450 471 21

300-390 0 0 0 2 6 4 26 22 13 6 5 357 403 46

160-290 - - 0 1 2 1 11 19 23 17 23 269 366 97

*Spring junior-year administrations are defined as those given in March, April, May, and June of the year prior to their cohort year, including both weekend and school day test dates. If a student has taken more than one 
spring junior-year administration, the first one is used.

Math
700-760 0 1 2 8 17 23 30 15 2 - - 728 734 6

600-690 0 0 1 5 14 23 24 19 9 3 1 632 655 23

500-590 0 0 1 4 13 25 27 17 8 3 1 543 566 23

400-490 0 1 2 7 12 19 24 20 10 3 1 450 473 23

300-390 0 0 2 5 14 20 22 17 11 5 3 363 392 29

160-290 - - 0 0 2 6 12 23 23 16 18 273 362 89
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