Percentage of Students with Junior-Year Score Gain or Loss (2020 Cohort)

Change in Total Scores from Fall to Spring Junior Year

Junior-Year PSAT/NMSQT Scores	-140 & below	-110 to -130	-80 to -100	-50 to -70	-20 to -40	-10 to 10	+20 to +40	+50 to +70	+80 to +100	+110 to +130	+140 & above	Junior- Year PSAT/ NMSQT Mean Score	First Spring Junior-Year SAT Mean Score*	Average Gain or Loss
Total														
1400-1520	1	1	3	7	12	17	21	20	13	5	1	1440	1464	24
1300-1390	1	1	3	7	11	16	18	17	13	7	5	1340	1372	32
1200-1290	1	1	3	6	11	16	18	17	13	8	7	1241	1277	36
1100-1190	1	1	3	6	11	16	19	17	12	8	7	1143	1179	36
1000-1090	1	1	3	6	10	15	18	17	13	8	7	1045	1081	36
900-990	1	2	3	6	10	14	17	16	13	8	9	947	985	38
800-890	1	2	3	6	10	14	15	15	12	9	12	848	892	44
700-790	1	1	3	6	10	13	15	15	12	9	15	749	802	53
600-690	0	0	1	2	5	9	14	16	16	13	24	659	746	87
500-590	0	0	0	1	2	3	4	8	12	15	55	564	715	151
320-490	-	-	0	0	1	1	3	3	6	7	79	459	698	239

*Spring junior-year administrations are defined as those given in March, April, May, and June of the year prior to their cohort year, including both weekend and School Day test dates. If a student has taken more than one spring junior-year administration, the first one is used.

Percentage of Students with Junior-Year Score Gain or Loss (2020 Cohort)

Change in Section Scores from Fall to Spring Junior Year

Junior-Year PSAT/NMSQT Scores	-140 & below	-110 to -130	-80 to -100	-50 to -70	-20 to -40	-10 to 10	+20 to +40	+50 to +70	+80 to +100	+110 to +130	+140 & above	Junior- Year PSAT/ NMSQT Mean Score	First Spring Junior-Year SAT Mean Score*	Average Gain or Loss
Evidence-Ba	ased Readi	ng and Writi	ing											
700-760	0	0	1	5	17	9	27	11	1	-	-	718	719	1
600-690	0	0	1	5	15	8	25	13	4	1	0	638	645	7
500-590	0	0	2	6	15	8	26	15	5	1	0	544	556	12
400-490	0	0	1	5	13	6	25	17	8	3	1	450	471	21
300-390	0	0	0	2	6	4	26	22	13	6	5	357	403	46
160-290	-	-	0	1	2	1	11	19	23	17	23	269	366	97
Math														
700-760	0	1	2	8	17	23	30	15	2	-	-	728	734	6
600-690	0	0	1	5	14	23	24	19	9	3	1	632	655	23
500-590	0	0	1	4	13	25	27	17	8	3	1	543	566	23
400-490	0	1	2	7	12	19	24	20	10	3	1	450	473	23
300-390	0	0	2	5	14	20	22	17	11	5	3	363	392	29
160-290	-	-	0	0	2	6	12	23	23	16	18	273	362	89

*Spring junior-year administrations are defined as those given in March, April, May, and June of the year prior to their cohort year, including both weekend and school day test dates. If a student has taken more than one spring junior-year administration, the first one is used.